we can conclude that the project is additional.

18 http://www.imf.org/external/pubs/ft/weo/2006/02/pdf/weo0906.pdf

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM -

Version 01
Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee page 35

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis (only applicable for Options ІІ and ІІІ)

Profitability of the proposed project mainly depends on the cost of energy resources in Ukraine thus the
sensitivity of the project basically depends on fluctuation of energy resources prices in Ukraine. For the
project profitability without joint implementation mechanism involvement to reach the same level with JI
mechanism involvement the cost of energy resources must increase greatly. But increase of energy
resources cost is not profitable for the enterprise, because it will result in an increase of production cost.
Possible increase of energy resources cost was considered in calculation of financial indicators.

Project sensitivity was estimated at range of ±10% of energy resources cost changes.

 -10% 0% +10%
NPV, mln EUR -10.007 -7.318 -4.629

IRR, % 6.9 8.5 10.1

As the estimation shows the project is not financially attractive even if the energy resources price
increases in future. So we can conclude that the project is additional.

Outcome of Step 2: the proposed project activity is not financially attractive without involvement of JI
mechanism though the latter makes it more economically attractive. Thus the project is additional.

Step 3. Barrier analysis

The investment analysis was used for additionality demonstration, so as per “Tool for the demonstration
and assessment of additionality” (version 06.1.0) we proceed to the next step .